
 

 

 

 

 

 
   

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 

CLAIM DETERMINATIONS 


#31867/68/78 The claimants, a male and a female, filed on their own behalf, and on behalf of 
their child who was a victim of Sexual Abuse of a Minor and requested the Board’s forgiveness of 
indebtedness. The Board had previously awarded $16,579.95 in total.  The claimant sought 
forgiveness of the total amount.  It was the decision of the Board to forgive the indebtedness.  
All Board members concurred with the decision. 

TOTAL INDEBTEDNESS FORGIVEN 

#32444 The claimant, a male, filed as an alleged victim of Assault. He was awarded 
$40,000 previously. The Board expressed concern that the claimant failed to pay his medical 
providers with funds provided.  The Board decided to refer this claim to the Board’s attorney for 
follow-up. All Board members concurred with the decision. 

REFER TO ATTORNEY 

#31348 The claimant, a female, filed on behalf of her minor child whose father was a 
Homicide victim. The Board determined the victim to be the innocent victim of a violent crime 
under AS 18.67. It was the decision of the Board to move funds previously awarded for the 
minor’s attendance annually at Police Week into a money market account.  All Board members 
concurred with the decision. 

SET-UP MONEY MARKET ACCOUNT 

#32364/65 The claimant, a female, filed on behalf of the minor children in her care as the 
relatives of a Homicide victim. The Board determined the victim to be an innocent victim of a 
violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to move funds previously 
awarded for the minor’s attendance annually at Police Week into a money market account.  All 
Board members concurred with the decision. 

SET-UP MONEY MARKET ACCOUNT 

#31735/36/37/38 The claimant, a female, filed on behalf of the minor children in her care 
as the relatives of a Homicide victim. The Board determined the victim to be an innocent victim 
of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to move funds previously 
awarded for the minor’s attendance annually at Police Week into a money market account.  All 
Board members concurred with the decision. 

SET-UP MONEY MARKET ACCOUNT 

#32422 The claimant, a male, filed as an alleged victim of Assault.  It was the decision of 
the Board to deny the claim on the basis of AS 18.67.080(c) on the grounds the behavior of the 
victim contributed to the incident, and therefore, his injuries.  The claimant requested a hearing 
and a hearing held. The Board decided to uphold their earlier denial.  All Board members 
concurred with the decision. 

FINAL DENIAL 

16
 



 

 

 
    

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
  

   
 
 

 

 
  

 
   
   

 
 

 

 
    

 

#32700 The claimant, a female, filed as an alleged victim of Assault. The claimant sought 
compensation for lost wages and medical costs.  It was the decision of the Board to deny the 
claim on the basis of AS 18.67.080 (c) on the grounds the victim’s behavior contributed to the 
incident. The claimant requested a hearing and a hearing held.  After the hearing, it was the 
decision of the Board to over turn their previous denial and award the claim.  It was the decision 
of the Board to award medical costs and lost wages under AS 18.67.110(a)(1) and (2).  All Board 
members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED:	 $1,043.29 Medical 
$128  Lost Wages 

#32707 The claimant, a male, filed as an alleged victim of Assault. The claimant sought 
compensation for medical costs.  It was the decision of the Board to deny the claim on the basis 
of AS 18.67.080(c) on the grounds the behavior of the victim contributed to the incident and, 
therefore, the victim’s injuries. The claimant requested a hearing and a hearing was held.  The 
Board decided to uphold their earlier denial. All Board members concurred with the decision. 

FINAL DENIAL 

#86-274 The claimant, a male, filed as a victim of Robbery.  The Board previously 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded 
compensable expenses.  The claimant requested the Board consider awarding additional 
counseling not previously considered.  It was the decision of the Board to award the requested 
compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $0 
Pre-approved  $2,600  MHT 

#97-045/46 The claimant, a female, filed on her own behalf and on behalf of her child who 
was a victim of Sexual Abuse of a Minor. The Board previously determined the victim to be an 
innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable expenses.  The 
claimant requested the Board consider awarding additional counseling not previously considered.  
It was the decision of the Board to award the requested compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  
All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $0 
Pre-approved  $890 MHT 
Pre-approved  $1,200  MHT 
Pre-approved  $1,200  MHT 

#98-027 The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of DV Assault.  The Board previously 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded 
compensable expenses.  The claimant requested the Board consider awarding additional medical 
expenses not previously considered.  It was the decision of the Board to award the requested 
compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $926.27 Mental Health 
Pre-approved  $336 Medical 

17
 



 

 

 
   

 
 

 

 
   

 
 

 

 
    

 
 

 
 

 

 
   

 
   

 
 

 

 
  

 
 

#0075/076 The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of DV Assault.  The Board previously 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded 
compensable expenses.  The claimant requested the Board consider awarding additional medical 
expenses not previously considered.  It was the decision of the Board to award the requested 
compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $934.76 Medical 

#32001 The claimant, a male, filed on behalf of his child who was a victim of Sexual 
Abuse of a Minor. The Board previously determined the victim to be an innocent victim of a 
violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable expenses.  The claimant requested the 
Board consider awarding additional SA Exam costs not previously considered.  It was the decision 
of the Board to award the requested compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board 
members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $610.10 SA Exams 

#32085 The claimant, a male, was a victim of Assault. The Board previously determined 
the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded 
compensable expenses.  The claimant requested the Board consider awarding additional medical 
expenses, lost wages and other not previously considered.  It was the decision of the Board to 
award the requested compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(1) and (2) and (4).  All Board 
members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $603.50 Medical 
$2,748.18 Lost Wages 
$251.17 Other 

#32197 The claimant is the relative of an apparent Homicide victim.  The Board 
previously determined the victim to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and 
awarded compensable expenses.  The claimant requested the Board consider awarding additional 
lost wages, transportation and lodging not previously considered.  It was the decision of the 
Board to award the requested compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(1) and (2).  All Board 
members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $320.96 Lost Wages 
$1,034  Transportation/Lodging 

Pre-approved $4,814.41 Lost Wages 

#32460 The claimant, a female, was a victim of Sexual Assault.  The Board previously 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded 
compensable expenses.  The claimant requested the Board consider awarding medical expenses 
not previously considered.  It was the decision of the Board to award the requested 
compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED:  $297 Medical 

18
 



 

 
 

 
  

   
 
 

 

 
    

 
 

 

 

 
   

 
 

 

 

 
  

  
 
 

  

 

 
   

 
 
 

#32468 The claimant, a male filed on behalf of his minor child who was a victim of 
Kidnapping. The Board previously determined the victim to be an innocent victim of a violent 
crime under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable expenses.  The claimant requested the Board 
consider awarding additional mental health treatment not previously considered.  It was the 
decision of the Board to award the requested compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board 
members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED:  $220  Mental Health 
Pre-approved  $2,380  MHT 

#32580 The claimant, a male, was a victim of Assault. The Board previously determined 
the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded 
compensable expenses.  The claimant requested the Board consider awarding lost wages and 
additional medical expenses not previously considered.  It was the decision of the Board to award 
medical expenses under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED:	 $728.11 Medical 

#32649 The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of DV Assault.  The Board previously 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded 
compensable expenses.  The claimant requested the Board consider awarding additional medical 
expenses not previously considered.  It was the decision of the Board to award the requested 
compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED:	  $560 Medical 

#32695 The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of DV Assault.  The Board previously 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded 
compensable expenses.  The claimant requested the Board consider awarding additional medical 
expenses not previously considered.  It was the decision of the Board to award the requested 
compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED:  $125 Medical 
Pre-approved  $250 Medical 

#32791 The claimant, a male, was filed as a relative of a victim of Terrorism. The Board 
previously determined the victim to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and 
awarded compensable expenses.  The claimant requested the Board consider awarding additional 
funeral and travel expenses not previously considered.  It was the decision of the Board to award 
the requested compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(1) and (4).  All Board members concurred 
with the decision. 

AWARDED:	 $2,834.15 Funeral 
$2,781.92 Other 

19
 



 

 

 

 
    

 
 

 

 

 
    

 
 

 
  

   
 
 

   

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

  

 
  

   

#32860 The claimant, a male, was a victim of Assault. The Board previously determined 
the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded 
compensable expenses.  The claimant requested the Board consider awarding additional medical 
expenses not previously considered.  It was the decision of the Board to award the requested 
compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $4,002.25 Medical 

#32867 The claimant, a male, was a victim of Assault. The Board previously determined 
the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded 
compensable expenses.  The claimant requested the Board consider awarding additional medical 
expenses not previously considered.  It was the decision of the Board to award the requested 
compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $188.75 Medical 

#31748/49/50 The claimant, a female filed on her own behalf and on behalf of her minor 
children, as a victim of Assault. The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a 
violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award the requested 
counseling costs under AS 18.67110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $0 
Pre-approved  $5,830  MHT 

#32528 The claimant, a female filed as a the relative of an alleged Homicide victim. The 
claimant sought compensation for lost wages, funeral and counseling.  It was the decision of the 
Board to deny the claim on the basis of AS 18.67.080(c) on the grounds the behavior of the 
victim contributed to the incident, and therefore, his death. All Board members concurred with 
the decision. 

DENIED 

#32682/83 The claimant, a female, filed on behalf of herself and her minor child who 
appears to have been a victim of Child Abuse.  The claimant sought compensation of counseling. 
It was the decision of the Board to defer determination pending additional investigation.  All 
Board members concurred with the decision. 

DEFERRED 

#32767 The claimant, a female, was a victim of Sexual Assault.  The Board determined 
the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of 
the Board to award counseling costs under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred 
with the decision. 

AWARDED: $0 
Pre-approved  $2,600  MHT 

20
 



 

 

 
  

   
   

 
 

 
   

 
 

 

 
   

 
 

 

 
  

   
   

 
 

 

 
   

 
 

 
  

  
 

#32817/18 The claimant, a female, filed on her own behalf, and on behalf of her child who 
was a victim of Sexual Abuse of a Minor. The Board determined the victim to be an innocent 
victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award sexual 
assault examination and counseling expenses under AS 18.67.110(a)(1) and (4).  All Board 
members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED:  $67.46  SA Exams 
Pre-approved  $2,600  MHT 
Pre-approved  $1,200  MHT 

#32820/21/22/23 The claimant, a female, filed on her own behalf, and on behalf of her 
children as relatives of a DUI victim.  The Board determined the victim to be an innocent victim 
of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award lost support under 
AS 18.67.110(a)(2).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED:	 $73,783.50 Lost Support 

#32830 The claimant, a male, was a victim of Assault.  The Board determined the 
claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the 
Board to award medical costs and lost wages under AS 18.67110(a)(1) and (2). All Board 
members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED:	 $4,658.04 Medical 
$501  Lost Wages 

#32834/35 The claimant, a female filed on behalf of her minor child and herself as a victim 
of Sexual Assault.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime 
under AS 18.67. It was the decision of the Board to award counseling expenses under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1). All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $0 
Pre-approved  $2,600  MHT 
Pre-approved  $1,200  MHT 

#32864 The claimant, a female, was a victim of Assault.  The Board determined the 
claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the 
Board to award medical costs under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 

AWARDED:	  $1,192  Medical 

#32875 The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of DV Assault.  The Board determined 
the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of 
the Board to award a cell phone under AS 18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with 
the decision. 

AWARDED: $0 
Pre-approved  $150  Cell Phone 

21
 



 

 
   

 
 

 

 
    

 
 
 

 

 

 
  

 
 

 

 
    

   
 
 

 

 

 
   

   
   

 
 

 

  

 
  

   

#32881/988 The claimant, a female filed on behalf of herself and her minor child as a victim 
of Assault. The Board determined the victim to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 
18.67. It was the decision of the Board to award relocation costs under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All 
Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED:	  $2,050  Relocation 

#32882 The claimant, a male, was a victim of Assault.  The Board determined the 
claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the 
Board to award medical, transportation and lodging costs under AS 18.67.110(a)(1) and (4). All 
Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED:	 $3,191.99 Medical 
$2,078.43 Transportation/Lodging 

#32939 The claimant, a female, filed as the spouse of a victim of Assault.  The Board 
determined the victim to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the 
decision of the Board to award medical, transportation and lodging costs under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1). All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED:	 $0 

#32883/84 The claimant, a female, filed on her own behalf, and on behalf of her child who 
was a victim of Sexual Abuse of a Minor. The Board determined the victim to be an innocent 
victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award mental 
health treatment costs under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 

AWARDED: $2,781.60 Mental Health 
Pre-approved  $1,200  MHT 

#32885/86/33085/86/87 The claimant, a male, filed on behalf of himself and his children, 
one or more of who were victims of Sexual Abuse of a Minor. In addition, his girlfriend filed as a 
household member.  The Board determined the victim to be an innocent victim of a violent crime 
under AS 18.67. It was the decision of the Board to award lost wages, relocation, and re-
establishment costs under AS 18.67.110(a)(2) and (4). All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 

AWARDED: $259.25 Lost Wages 
Pre-approved  $5,000  Relocation 
Pre-approved  $2,500  Re-establishment 

#32887 The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of DV Assault.  The Board determined 
the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of 
the Board to award counseling costs under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred 
with the decision. 

AWARDED: $0 
Pre-approved  $2,600  MHT 

22
 



 

 

  

 
  

   
 
 

 

 
 

   
 
 

 
 

 
   

 
 

 

 
   

   
 
 

 

 
  

   
 
 

 

 
    

 
 
 

#32890 The claimant, a female, was a victim of Sexual Assault.  The Board determined 
the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of 
the Board to award counseling costs under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred 
with the decision. 

AWARDED: $0 
Pre-approved  $2,600  MHT 

#32891 The claimant, a male, was a victim of Assault.  The Board determined the 
claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the 
Board to award dental costs under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 

AWARDED:  $235 Dental 
Pre-approved  $2,000  Dental 

#32905/06 The claimant, a female, filed on her own behalf, and on behalf of her child who 
was a victim of Sexual Abuse of a Minor. The Board determined the victim to be an innocent 
victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  However, the Board could not confirm there were 
compensable losses.  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED:	 $0 

#32914 The claimant, a female, was a victim of Sexual Assault.  The Board determined 
the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of 
the Board to award education costs and counseling costs under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board 
members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $359.87 Other 
Pre-approved  $2,600  MHT 

#32913 The claimant, a female, filed as the relative of a victim of Sexual Assault.  The 
Board determined the victim to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was 
the decision of the Board to award counseling costs under AS 18.67.110(a)(1). All Board 
members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $0 
Pre-approved  $1,200  MHT 

#32918 The claimant, a male, was a victim of Assault.  The Board determined the victim 
to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to 
award medical costs and lost wages under AS 18.67.110(a)(1) and (2).  All Board members 
concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED:	 $16,692.35 Medical 
$21,807.65 Lost Wages 

23
 



 

 

 

 
 

 

 
    

  
 

 

 
  

   
   

 
 

 

 
  

   
   

 
 

 

 
  

   
  

 
 

 
  

 

 
 

#32925 The claimant, a male, filed as an alleged victim of Assault.  The claimant sought 
compensation for lost wages and medical expenses.  It was the decision of the Board to deny the 
claim on the basis of AS 18.67.130(a)(3) on the grounds claimant failed to cooperate with law 
enforcement and prosecution officials requirements. All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 

DENIED 

#32941 The claimant, a male, was a victim of Assault.  The Board determined the victim 
to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to 
award medical costs under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $9,826.58 Medical 

#32942 The claimant, a female, was a victim of Sexual Assault.  The Board determined 
the victim to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the 
Board to award medical and mental health treatment costs under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board 
members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED:  $50 Medical 
$135 MHT 

Pre-approved  $2,465  MHT 

#32944/987 The claimant, a female filed on her own behalf and on behalf of her minor child 
as a victim of Assault.  The Board determined the victim to be an innocent victim of a violent 
crime under AS 18.67. It was the decision of the Board to award mental health treatment and 
relocation costs under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $0 
Pre-approved  $3,500  Relocation 
Pre-approved  $2,600  MHT 

#32950 The claimant, a female, was a victim of Assault.  The Board determined the 
victim to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the 
Board to award medical, mental health treatment and relocation costs under AS 18.67.110(a)(1) 
and (4). All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED:  $183 Medical 
Pre-approved  $2,600  MHT 
Pre-approved  $3,500  Relocation 

#32951 The claimant, a male, filed as an alleged victim of Assault. The claimant sought 
compensation for neck injury.  It was the decision of the Board to deny the claim on the basis of 
AS 18.67.130(a)(2) on the grounds the incident was not reported within five days of when it 
occurred. All Board members concurred with the decision. 

DENIED 

24
 



 

 

 
  

   
   

 
 

 
  

   
 
 

 

 

 
  

     
 
 

 

 
    

 

   
 
 

 

 
  

   
     

 
 

#32952/53 The claimant, a female, filed on her own behalf, and on behalf of her child who 
was a victim of Sexual Abuse of a Minor. The Board determined the victim to be an innocent 
victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award counseling 
under AS 18.67.110(a)(1). All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $0 
Pre-approved  $1,300  MHT 
Pre-approved  $2,600  MHT 

#32956/57 The claimant, a female, was a victim of Assault.  The Board determined the 
victim to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the 
Board to award medical and counseling under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred 
with the decision. 

AWARDED: $0 
Pre-approved  $2,600  MHT 

#32960 The claimant, a female, was a victim of Sexual Assault.  The Board determined 
the victim to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the 
Board to award counseling costs under AS 18.67110(a)(1). All Board members concurred with 
the decision. 

AWARDED: $0 
Pre-approved  $2,600  MHT 

#32965 The claimant, a female, was a victim of a Robbery.  The Board determined the 
victim to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the 
Board to award medical, dental and relocation under AS 18.67110(a)(1) and (4).  All Board 
members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $736.69 Medical 
$2,240  MHT 
$750  Relocation/Reestablish 

Pre-approved  $2,600  MHT 

#32972/73 The claimant, a female filed on behalf of herself and on behalf of her minor child 
as a victim of Sexual Abuse of a Minor.  The Board determined the victim to be an innocent 
victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award counseling 
costs under AS 18.67110(a)(1). All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $0 
Pre-approved  $1,200  MHT 
Pre-approved  $2,600  MHT 

25
 



 

 
    

 
   

 
 

 
   

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
  

 
 

 

 
    

  
 
 

 
   

   
   

#32979 The claimant a female filed as a victim of DUI.  The Board determined the victim 
to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to 
award medical and counseling costs and lost wages under AS 18.67.080(a)(4) and 110(a)(1) and 
(2). All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $5,838.01 Medical 
$2,021.76 Lost Wages 

Pre-approved  $2,600  MHT 

#32980/85/86 The claimant, a female, filed on her own behalf and on behalf of her minor 
children who are the relatives of an apparent Homicide victim.  The Board determined the victim 
to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to 
award lost support under AS 18.67.110(a)(3). All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $80,000 Lost Support 

#32983 The claimant, a male, filed as an alleged victim of Assault.  The claimant sought 
compensation for medical costs.  It was the decision of the Board to deny the claim on the basis 
of AS 18.67.130(a)(3) on the grounds the claimant failed to meet cooperation with law 
enforcement.  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

DENIED 

#32989/33082/83 The claimant, a female, was a victim of Assault.  The Board determined 
the victim to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67. The Board further 
determined all documented compensable losses were covered by the emergency award 
previously awarded.  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $0 

#32991 The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of DV Assault.  The Board determined 
the victim to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the 
Board to award medical and counseling costs under AS 18.67110(a)(1).  All Board members 
concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $2,629.51 Medical 
Pre-approved  $2,600  MHT 

#32998/99/33000/01 The claimant, a female filed on behalf of herself and on behalf of her 
minor children as a victim of Criminal Trespass.  The Board determined the victim to be an 
innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award 
security expenses under AS 18.67110(a)(1) and (4).  All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 

AWARDED: $1,006.08 Security Measures 
Pre-approved  $1,000  Security System 
Pre-approved  $2,600  MHT 

26
 



 

 

 
   

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 
  

   
     

 
 

  

 
   

   
 
 

 
    

 
   
   

#33003 The claimant, a female, was a victim of Sexual Assault. The Board determined 
the victim to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the 
Board to award security costs under AS 18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 

AWARDED: $658.99 Security 

#33006 The claimant, a female is the relative of an apparent manslaughter victim.  The 
claimant sought compensation of losses.  It was the decision of the Board to defer determination 
pending additional information.  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

DEFERRED 

#33167 The claimant, a female is the relative of an apparent manslaughter victim.  The 
claimant sought compensation of losses.  It was the decision of the Board to defer determination 
pending additional information.  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

DEFERRED 

#33007/08 The claimant, a female, filed on her own behalf, and on behalf of her child who 
was a victim of Sexual Abuse of a Minor. The Board determined the victim to be an innocent 
victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award counseling 
under AS 18.67110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $0 
Pre-approved  $1,200  MHT 
Pre-approved  $2,600  MHT 

#33009/084 The claimant, a female, filed on behalf of herself and behalf on her minor child 
as a victim of DV Assault. The Board determined the victim to be an innocent victim of a violent 
crime under AS 18.67. It was the decision of the Board to award counseling and wages under AS 
18.67110(a)(1) and (2). All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $143.07 Lost Wages 
Pre-approved  $2,600  MHT 

#33011/12 The claimant, a female filed on behalf of herself and on behalf of her minor child 
as a victim of Sexual Assault.  The Board determined the victim to be an innocent victim of a 
violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award medical, counseling, 
and forensic sexual examination costs under AS 18.67110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred 
with the decision. 

AWARDED: $218.08 Medical 
$152 SA Exams 

Pre-approved  $2,600  MHT 
Pre-approved  $1,200  MHT 

27
 



 

 

 
   

 
 
 

 

 
   

 
 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 
  

     
 
 

 

 
  

    
    
   
   

#33014 The claimant, a female, was a victim of Assault. The Board determined the victim 
to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to 
award lost wages, transportation, and lodging under AS 18.67.110(a)(2) and (4).  All Board 
members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED:	 $581.04 Lost Wages 
$338.12 Transportation/Lodging 

#33026/27/163 The claimant, a female, filed on her own behalf, and on behalf of her 
children one or more of who were victims of Sexual Abuse of a Minor. The Board determined the 
victims to be innocent victims of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board 
to award lost wages and relocation under AS 18.67.110(a)(2) and (4).  All Board members 
concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED:	 $192.10 Lost Wages 
$2,034.55 Relocation 

#33038 The claimant, a female, filed as an alleged victim of Sexual Assault.   
The claimant sought compensation for ambulance costs and detox facility costs.  It was the 
decision of the Board to deny the claim on the basis of AS 18.67.101(2) on the grounds there 
was insufficient evidence to conclude a crime as listed in the Board's statute occurred.  All Board 
members concurred with the decision. 

DENIED 

#33040 The claimant, a female, was a victim of Sexual Assault.  The Board determined 
the victim to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the 
Board to award counseling under AS 18.67110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 

AWARDED: $0 
Pre-approved  $2,600  MHT 

#33042/43/44/45 The claimant, a male, filed on behalf of himself and his children one or 
more of who were victims of Sexual Abuse of a Minor. The Board determined the victim to be 
innocent victims of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award 
counseling and lost wages under AS 18.67110(a)(1) and (2).  All Board members concurred with 
the decision. 

AWARDED:  $96.05  Lost Wages 
Pre-approved $1,649.57 MHT 
Pre-approved $1,489.57 MHT 
Pre-approved  $1,200  MHT 
Pre-approved  $1,200  MHT 

28
 



 

 

 
  

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 
  

   
     
  

 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 
  

   
     

#33047 The claimant, a female was a victim of Assault. The Board determined the victim 
to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67. It was the further decision of the 
Board that emergency award received previously covered known compensable losses.  All Board 
members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $0 

#33058 The claimant, a male, filed as an alleged victim of Assault.  
The claimant sought compensation for medical expenses.  It was the decision of the Board to 
deny the claim on the basis of AS 18.67.101(2) on the grounds there was insufficient evidence to 
conclude a crime as listed in the Board's statute occurred.  All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 

DENIED 

#33059/60 The claimant, a male, filed as the father of and on behalf of an alleged victim of 
Assault.  The claimant sought compensation for medical costs.  It was the decision of the Board 
to deny the claim on the basis of AS 18.67.080(c) on the grounds the behavior of the victim 
directly contributed to the incident.  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

DENIED 

#33062/63/64 The claimant, a female, filed on her own behalf, and on behalf of one or more of 
her children who were victims of Sexual Abuse of a Minor. The Board determined the victim to be 
innocent victims of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award 
counseling costs under 18.67110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $0 
Pre-approved  $1,200  MHT 
Pre-approved  $2,600  MHT 
Pre-approved  $600 MHT 

#33067 The claimant is the relative of an apparent Homicide victim.  The Board 
determined the victim to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the 
decision of the Board to award counseling costs and lost wages under AS 18.67110(a)(1) and 
(2). All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED:  $635 MHT 
$1,180.59 Lost Wages 

#33071/72 The claimant, a female, filed on her own behalf, and on behalf of her child who 
was a victim of Sexual Abuse of a Minor. The Board determined the victim to be an innocent 
victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award counseling 
under AS 18.67110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $0 
Pre-approved  $2,600  MHT 
Pre-approved  $1,200  MHT 

29
 



 

  
 

 

 
   

 
 

 

 

 
    

   
 
 

  

 

 
 

 

 
    

 
 

 

 
  

   
   

 
 

 

 
  

#33081 The claimant, a male, filed as the father of a victim of Sexual Abuse of a Minor. 
The Board determined the victim to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It 
was the decision of the Board to award lost wages under AS 18.67.110(a)(2).  All Board 
members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $1,857.33 Lost Wages 

#33091 The claimant, a male, was a victim of Assault.  The Board determined the victim 
to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to 
award medical and counseling costs under AS 18.67110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred 
with the decision. 

AWARDED: $9,665.58 Medical 
Pre-approved  $2,600  MHT 

#33094/95 The claimant, a female filed on her own behalf and on behalf of her minor child 
as an alleged victim of Sexual Assault. The claimant sought compensation for relocation.  It was 
the decision of the Board to deny the claim on the basis of AS 18.67110(a)(1) and 130(a)(3) on 
the grounds the request did not meet the purposes for which the Board was established and the 
claimant failed to meet statutory cooperation requirements with law enforcement and 
prosecution officials.  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

DENIED 

#33098 The claimant, a male, filed as the a victim of Assault.  The Board determined the 
victim to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the 
Board to award medical under AS 18.67110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 

AWARDED: $8,769.08 Medical 

#33100/01 The claimant, a female, filed on her own behalf, and on behalf of her child who 
was a victim of Sexual Abuse of a Minor. The Board determined the victim to be an innocent 
victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award counseling 
costs under AS 18.67110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $0 
Pre-approved  $2,600  MHT 
Pre-approved  $1,200  MHT 

#33102 The claimant, a female, was a victim of Assault.  The Board determined the 
victim to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the 
Board to award relocation under AS 18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 

AWARDED:  $2,100  Relocation 

30
 



 

  

 
   

 
 
 

 

 
  

 
 

  
  

 

 
 

  

 

 
 

 
   

  
 
 

   
 
 

 
 

 

#33110 The claimant, a female, filed as a relative of a victim of Terrorism.  The Board 
determined the victim to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the 
decision of the Board to award lost wages and transportation/lodging under AS 18.67.110(a)(2) 
and (4). All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED:	 $759.10 Lost Wages 
$174.02 Transportation/Lodging 

#33111/12/13/14 The claimant, a female, filed on her own behalf and on behalf of her 
minor children as a victim of DV Assault. The Board determined the victim to be an innocent 
victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award relocation 
under AS 18.67.110(a)(4). All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED:	  $2,465  Relocation 

#33116 The claimant, a male, filed as an alleged victim of DUI.  The claimant sought 
compensation for lost wages, child support he is to pay, and relocation.  It was the decision of 
the Board to deny the claim on the basis of AS 18.67.080(c) on the grounds the behavior of the 
victim contributed to the incident and, therefore, the victim’s injuries.  All Board members 
concurred with the decision. 

DENIED 

#32840 The claimant, a female, filed as an alleged victim of Sexual Abuse of a Minor. 
The claimant sought compensation for medical costs and relocation.  It was the decision of the 
Board to deny the claim on the basis of AS 18.67.110(a)(1) on the grounds the Board did find the 
compensation requested to be actual and/or reasonable. All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 

DENIED 

#33006 The claimant, a female, filed as the relative of a victim of Manslaughter.  The 
Board determined the victim to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was 
the decision of the Board to award funeral, travel, lost wages and other under AS 18.67.110(a).  
All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $4,888.68 Funeral 
$4,314.05 Travel/lodging

 $116.33 Other 
$854.39 Lost wages 

Pre-approved $1,385.50 MHT 

#32396 The claimant, a male, filed as an alleged victim of Assault.  The claimant sought 
compensation for medical costs.  It was the decision of the Board to deny the claim on the basis 
of AS 18.67.130(a)(3)  on the grounds the claimant failed to cooperate with law enforcement and 
prosecution officials requirements.  The claimant requested a hearing and a hearing held.  The 
Board decided to uphold their earlier denial. All Board members concurred with the decision. 

FINAL DENIAL 

31
 



 

 

 
 

 

 

 
   

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
   

 
 

 

 
    

#32630/628/629 The claimant, a female, filed for herself and on behalf of her children as 
alleged victims of Assault.  The claimant sought compensation for medical costs.  It was the 
decision of the Board to deny the claim on the basis of AS 18.67.010 and .080 (c) on the grounds 
the claim failed to meet the purposes for which the Board was established and the behavior of 
the claimant contributed to the incident and, therefore, her injuries. The claimant requested a 
hearing and a hearing held. The Board decided to uphold their earlier denial.  All Board members 
concurred with the decision. 

FINAL DENIAL 

#32631 The claimant, a female, filed as an alleged victim of Assault.  The claimant 
sought compensation for medical costs, lost wages, travel, and other expenses.  It was the 
decision of the Board to deny the claim on the basis of AS 18.67.010(c) on the grounds the 
compensation requested was not incurred as a direct result of the crime and/or it was an 
unreasonable request.  The claimant requested a hearing and a hearing was held.  After the 
hearing, it was the decision of the Board to over turn their previous denial and award the claim.  
It was the decision of the Board to award medical, lost wages, and other expenses under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1). All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $6,158.33 Medical 
$4,103.06 Lost wages 
$421.19 Travel 
$19.65 Other 

#32829 The claimant, a male, filed as an alleged victim of a motor vehicle accident.  The 
claimant sought compensation for losses.  It was the decision of the Board to deny the claim on 
the basis of AS 18.67.101 on the grounds there was insufficient evidence to conclude the claim 
was based on an incidence of a violent crime.  The claimant requested a hearing and a hearing 
held. The Board decided to uphold their earlier denial.  All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 

FINAL DENIAL 

#32055 The claimant, a female, was a victim Assault.  The Board previously determined 
the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded 
compensable expenses.  The claimant requested the Board consider awarding additional medical 
costs not previously considered.  It was the decision of the Board to award the requested 
compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $18,740.51 Medical 

#32695 The claimant, a female, was a victim Domestic Violence.  The Board previously 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded 
compensable expenses.  The claimant requested the Board consider awarding additional medical 
costs not previously considered.  It was the decision of the Board to award the requested 
compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $846 Medical 

32
 



 

 
   

 
 
 

  

 
    

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 
    

 
   
  

 
 

 
   

 

#32952/53 The claimant, a female filed on behalf of her child who was a victim of Sexual 
Assault of a Minor.  The Board previously determined the victim to be an innocent victim of a 
violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable expenses.  The claimant requested the 
Board consider awarding additional medical costs not previously considered.  It was the decision 
of the Board to award the requested compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board 
members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED:	 $287.05 Medical 
$3,635.85 Relocation 

#32991 The claimant, a female, was a victim of Domestic Violence.  The Board previously 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded 
compensable expenses.  The claimant requested the Board consider awarding additional medical 
costs not previously considered.  It was the decision of the Board to award the requested 
compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED:	 $583 Medical 

#32322 The claimant, a female, alleged she was a victim of Domestic Violence.  The 
claimant sought compensation for medical costs.  It was the decision of the Board to deny the 
claim on the basis of AS 18.67.101(2) on the grounds there was insufficient evidence to conclude 
a violent crime occurred as listed in the Board's statute.  All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 

DENIED 

#32868/69 The claimant, a female, filed on her own behalf and on behalf of her child who 
was the victim of Sexual Assault of a Minor.  The Board determined the victim to be an innocent 
victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award medical and 
relocation under AS 18.67.080(a)(1)and 110(a)(1)and (4).  All Board members concurred with 
the decision. 

AWARDED: $390 MHT 
$1,368.20 Relocation 

Pre-approved $4,363.75 Relocation 
Pre-approved  $2,210  MHT 

#32995/996 The claimant, a male, filed on his own behalf and on behalf of his child who was 
the victim of Sexual Assault of a Minor.  The Board determined the victim to be an innocent 
victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award medical and 
lost wages under AS 18.67.110(a)(1) and (2).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED:	 $2,156.76 Medical 
$1,424.11 Other 

33
 



 

 

 
  

  
  

 
 

 
  

 
 

 
    

 
 
 

 

 
     

 
  

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

#33065/66 The claimant, a female filed on her behalf and on behalf of her child as the 
victim of Sexual Assault of a Minor.  The Board determined the victims to be innocent victims of a 
violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award mental health under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1). All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $0 
Pre-approved  $1,200  MHT 
Pre-approved  $2,600  MHT 

#33068/69/70 The claimant, a female filed on her behalf and on behalf of her grandchildren as 
the victims of Sexual Assault of a Minor.  The Board determined the victims to be innocent 
victims of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award lost wages 
under AS 18.67.110(a)(2). All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED:	 $20,226.03 Lost wages 

#33074/222 The claimant, a female filed on her own behalf and on behalf of her child as the 
victim of an Assault.  The Board determined the victims to be innocent victims of a violent crime 
under AS 18.67. It was the decision of the Board to award medical and lost wages under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1) and (2). All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED:	 $130 Medical 
$405.37 Lost wages 

#33075 The claimant, a male, filed as a victim of Assault.  The Board determined the 
victim to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the 
Board to award medical and lost wages under AS 18.67.110(a)(1) and (2).  All Board members 
concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED:	 $2,500 Medical 
$213.65 Lost wages 

Pre-approved  $2,600  MHT 

#33088 The claimant, a female, filed as an alleged victim of Assault.  The claimant 
sought compensation for medical costs.  It was the decision of the Board to deny the claim on 
the basis of AS 18.67.130(a)(3) on the grounds the claimant failed to meet statutory cooperation 
requirements with law enforcement and prosecution officials.  All Board members concurred with 
the decision. 

DENIED 

#33106/07/161/162 The claimant, a female filed on her own behalf and on behalf of her 
children as alleged victims of Sexual Assault of a Minor.  The claimant sought compensation for 
mental health therapy.  It was the decision of the Board to deny the claim on the basis of AS 
18.67.130(a)(3) on the grounds the claimant failed to meet statutory cooperation requirements 
with law enforcement and prosecution officials.  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

DENIED 

34
 



 

 

 
    

   
 
 

 

 
   

 
 

 
    

  
 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
  

  
  
 
 

 
 

 

 

#33128 The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of Sexual Assault.  The Board 
determined the victim to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the 
decision of the Board to award security costs under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members 
concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $349 Security 
Pre-approved  $2,600  MHT 

#33153 The claimant, a male, filed as a victim of Assault.  The Board determined the 
victim to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the 
Board to award medical under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 

AWARDED: $8,714.19 Medical 

#33179 The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of Sexual Assault.  The Board 
determined the victim to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the 
decision of the Board to award medical under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred 
with the decision. 

AWARDED: $380 SA Exam 
Pre-approved  $2,600  MHT 

#33184 The claimant, a male, filed as an alleged victim of Assault.  The claimant sought 
compensation for lost wages.  It was the decision of the Board to deny the claim on the basis of 
AS 18.67.090 on the grounds there was recovery available through a collateral source. All Board 
members concurred with the decision. 

DENIED 

#33187/88/263/264 The claimant, a female filed on her own behalf and on behalf of her child 
as a victim of Sexual Assault of a Minor.  The Board determined the victim to be an innocent 
victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award lost wages 
and counseling under AS 18.67.110(a)(1) and (2).  All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 

AWARDED: $614.14 Lost wages 
Pre-approved  $2,600  MHT 
Pre-approved  $1,200  MHT 
Pre-approved  $600 MHT 
Pre-approved  $600 MHT 

#33195/96 The claimant, a male filed on his own behalf and on behalf of his child an alleged 
victim of Sexual Assault. The claimant sought compensation for mental health therapy. The 
claimant was referred to the State of Washington.  It was the decision of the Board to close the 
claim on the grounds the Board was unable to determine from the information presented if a 
crime occurred in Alaska. All Board members concurred with the decision. 

CLOSED 

35
 



 

 

 
    

   
  

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 
    

 
 
  
 

 
 

 

 
   

  
 
 

#33198 The claimant, a female, filed as the victim of Sexual Assault.  The Board 
determined the victim to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the 
decision of the Board to award medical under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred 
with the decision. 

AWARDED: $529 Medical 
$1,425 Relocation 

Pre-approved  $2,600  MHT 

#33199 The claimant, a female, filed as an alleged victim of Assault.  The claimant 
sought compensation for medical costs and lost wages.  It was the decision of the Board to deny 
the claim on the basis of AS 18.67. 010 and 130(a)(3)  on the grounds the claimant was not an 
innocent crime victim as defined in the statute and failed to meet statutory cooperation 
requirements with law enforcement and prosecution officials.  All Board members concurred with 
the decision. 

DENIED 

#33200/01 The claimant, a female filed on her behalf and on behalf of her child as alleged 
victims of Assault.  The claimant sought compensation for medical costs.  It was the decision of 
the Board to deny the claim on the basis of AS 18.67.010 and 080(c) on the grounds the claim 
failed to meet the purpose for which the Board was established and the behavior of the victim 
contributed to the incident and, therefore, the victim’s injuries.  All Board members concurred 
with the decision. 

DENIED 

#33202 The claimant, a female, filed as the victim of Domestic Violence.  The Board 
determined the victim to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the 
decision of the Board to award medical, counseling, and security costs and lost wages under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1) and (2). All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $882 Medical 
$358.51 Lost wages 

Pre-approved  $135 Security 
Pre-approved  $2,600  MHT 
Pre-approved  $530  Transportation 

#33209 The claimant, a female, filed as the a victim of Domestic Violence Assault.  The 
Board determined the victim to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was 
the decision of the Board to award lost wages and counseling under AS 18.67.110(a)(1) and (2).  
All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $3,291.36 Lost wages 
Pre-approved  $2,600  MHT 

36
 



 

 

 
    

 
 
 

 

 
     

 
 

 

 
   

 
 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 

  
  

 

 

 
 

#33211/12 The claimant, a female filed as the relative of a victim of Murder.  The Board 
determined the victim to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the 
decision of the Board to award funeral and lost support under AS 18.67.110(a)(2).  All Board 
members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED:	 $11,700 Lost support
 $6,759.77 Funeral 

#33213/14 The claimant, a female, filed as the relative of a victim of Manslaughter.  The 
Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It 
was the decision of the Board to award storage under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members 
concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED:	 $1,465 Other 

#33227 The claimant, a male, filed as the victim of Assault.  The Board determined the 
victim/claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of 
the Board to award medical and lost wages under AS 18.67.110(a)(1) and (2).  All Board 
members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED:	 $2,586.30 Medical 
$600.30 Lost wages 

#33228 The claimant, a female, filed as an alleged victim of Assault.  The claimant 
sought compensation for travel costs.  It was the determination of the Board that further 
investigation was required prior to a decision.  Therefore, the claim was referred for further 
investigation.   All Board members concurred with the decision. 

REFFERRED 

#33242 The claimant, a female, filed as an alleged victim of Domestic Violence.  The 
claimant sought compensation for medical, travel and relocation.  It was the decision of the 
Board to defer a determination pending completion of prosecution.  All Board members 
concurred with the decision. 

DEFFERED 

#33247 The claimant, a male, filed as a significant other of an alleged victim of Domestic 
Violence.  The claimant sought compensation for travel costs.  It was the decision of the Board to 
defer a determination pending completion of prosecution.  All Board members concurred with 
the decision. 

DEFFERED 

37
 



 

 
   

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 

 
 

 

 
  

 
 
 

 
 

 

 
     

 
 
 

 

 
   

 
 

 

 
   

#33248 The claimant, a female filed as the relative of a Homicide victim.  The Board 
determined the victim to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the 
decision of the Board to award funeral and counseling costs and lost wages the under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1) and (2). All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $533.98 Funeral 
$387.53 Lost wages 

Pre-approved  $600 MHT 

#33249/50 The claimants, filed as relatives of a Homicide victim.  The Board determined the 
victim to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the 
Board to award counseling costs under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with 
the decision. 

AWARDED: $0 
Pre-approved  $600 MHT 
Pre-approved  $600 MHT 

#33268/69/70 The claimant, a female filed on her own behalf and on behalf of her children as 
relatives of a Homicide victim.  The Board determined the victim to be an innocent victim of a 
violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award counseling costs under 
AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $0 
Pre-approved  $600 MHT 
Pre-approved  $600 MHT 
Pre-approved  $600 MHT 

#33261 The claimant, a male, filed as the victim of Assault.  The Board determined the 
claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the 
Board to award medical and lost wages under AS 18.67.110(a)(1)(2).  All Board members 
concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED:	 $1,363 Medical 
$93.38  Lost wages 

#33265/284/85/86/90 The claimant, a female, filed on her own behalf and on behalf of her 
children as the victim of Domestic Violence.  The Board determined the claimant to be an 
innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award 
transportation costs under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED:	 $2,818.90 Transportation 

#33276 The claimant, a male, filed as the victim of an Assault.  The Board determined 
the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of 
the Board to award medical under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 

AWARDED:	 $2,158.34 Medical 

38
 



 

 

 
   

 
 
 

 

 
    

 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

  

 
   

  
 
 

 

 
  

 
 

 
 

#33277 The claimant, a female, filed as the victim of Assault.  The Board determined the 
claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the 
Board to award medical and lost wages) under AS 18.67.110(a)(1) and (2).  All Board members 
concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED:	 $2,151.75 Medical 
$180.09 Lost wages 

#32085 The claimant, a male, was a victim of Assault.  The Board previously determined 
the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded 
compensable expenses.  The claimant requested the Board consider awarding additional medical, 
lost wages, and other not previously considered.  It was the decision of the Board to award the 
requested compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(1) and (2).  All Board members concurred with 
the decision. 

AWARDED: $3,339.24 Medical 
$104.69 Lost wages 
$82 Other 

#32197 The claimant, a female, was a relative of a victim of Murder.  The Board 
previously determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, 
and awarded compensable expenses.  The claimant requested the Board consider awarding 
additional lodging and food not previously considered.  It was the decision of the Board to award 
the requested compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 

AWARDED:  $410 Lodging 
$504 Food 

#33081 The claimant, a male, was a victim relative of a victim of Sexual Assault of a 
Minor.  The Board previously determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime 
under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable expenses. The claimant requested the Board 
consider awarding additional lost wages and travel costs not previously considered.  It was the 
decision of the Board to award the requested compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(1) and (2).  
All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED:	 $972.89 Lost wages 
$695 Travel 

#32917 The claimant, a male, filed as the victim of Assault.  The Board determined the 
victim to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the 
Board to award medical, dental and lost wages under AS 18.67.110(a)(1) and (2).  All Board 
members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED:	  $1,460  Medical 
$1,921.10 Relocation 
$2,521.26 Lost wages 

39
 



 

 

 
   

  
  
  
  
  
  

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 
   

 
 
 

 
  

  
  
  
  
  
   
  

 
 

 
 

 
   

      

#32920/33015-33019 The claimant, a female filed on her own behalf and on behalf of her 
children as the victim of and witnesses to Domestic Violence.  The Board determined the victim to 
be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to 
award relocation and counseling costs under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred 
with the decision. 

AWARDED: $2,686.72 Relocation 
Pre-approved  $2,600  MHT 
Pre-approved  $1,200  MHT 
Pre-approved  $1,200  MHT 
Pre-approved  $1,200  MHT 
Pre-approved  $1,200  MHT 
Pre-approved  $1,200  MHT 

#33061 The claimant, a male, filed as an alleged victim of Assault. The Claimant sought 
compensation for medical and lost wages.  It was the decision of the Board to deny the claim on 
the basis of AS 18.67.080(c) on the grounds the behavior of the victim contributed to the 
incident and, therefore, the victim’s injuries. All Board members concurred with the decision. 

DENIED 

#33092 The claimant, a male, filed as the victim of an Assault. The board determined the 
claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the 
Board to award medical and lost wages under AS 18.67.110(a)(1) and (2).  All Board members 
concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED:	 $9,668.86 Medical 
$180.09 Lost wages 

#33157/58 The claimant, a male, filed on behalf of his child as the victim of Sexual Assault 
of a Minor. The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under 
AS 18.67. It was the decision of the Board to award counseling costs under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  
All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $0 
Pre-approved  $2,600  MHT 
Pre-approved  $1,200  MHT 
Pre-approved  $5,000  Lost wages 
Pre-approved  $2,184  Food 
Pre-approved  $3,120 Lodging 
Pre-approved $12,454 Transportation 
Pre-approved  $5,748  Transportation 

#33194 The claimant, a female, filed as the victim of Sexual Assault.  The Board 
determined the victim/claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It 
was the decision of the Board to award relocation and mental health under AS 18.67.(a)(1).  All 
Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $2,304.45 Relocation 
Pre-approved $2,600 MHT 

40
 



 

   
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
     

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 
    

 
 

 

 
  

   
   
   

 
 

 

 
    

     
 
 

#33226 The claimant, a male, was an apparent Assault victim.  The claimant sought 
compensation of losses.  It was the decision of the Board to defer determination pending 
completion of prosecution.  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

DEFERRED 

#33262 The claimant, a female, filed as the relative of a victim of Homicide.  The Board 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the 
decision of the Board to award funeral costs under AS 18.67.110(a)(2).  All Board members 
concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $2,625 Funeral 

#33272 The claimant, a male, filed as an alleged victim of Assault.  The claimant sought 
compensation for losses.  It was the decision of the Board to deny the claim on the basis of AS 
18.67.080(c) on the grounds the behavior of the victim contributed to the incident and, 
therefore, the victim’s injuries. All Board members concurred with the decision. 

DENIED 

#33297 The claimant, a male filed as the victim of an Assault.  The Board determined the 
claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the 
Board to award medical under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 

AWARDED: $536 Medical 

#33311/08/16 The claimant, a male, filed on his own behalf and on the behalf of his children as 
the victims of Sexual Assault of a Minor.  The Board determined the victim to be an innocent 
victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award mental 
health therapy under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $0 
Pre-approved  $2,600 MHT 
Pre-approved  $1,200 MHT 
Pre-approved  $1,200  MHT 

#33354 The claimant, a female, filed as the relative of a victim of Sexual Assault of a 
Minor.  The Board determined the victim to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 
18.67. It was the decision of the Board to award travel and food under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All 
Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $915 Travel 
Pre-approved $252 Food 

41
 



 

  

 
  

 
 

 

 
  

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
   

 
 

  

 
  

  
 
 

#32882 The claimant, a male, is the father of a victim of Homicide.  The claimant sought 
forgiveness of indebtedness to the Board.  The Board previously determined the decedent to be 
an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to forgive 
the indebtedness under AS 18.67.110(a)(1) and (a)(2), All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 

AWARDED $0 

#33227 The claimant, a male, filed as the victim of assault.  The Board determined the 
claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the 
Board to reduce the previous award was by $56.17 in medical costs because the original award 
included a duplicate payment. All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED $0 

#31931 The claimant, a female, filed as an alleged victim of assault.  The claimant 
sought compensation for relocation, in-home healthcare, and rent.  It was the decision of the 
Board to deny the claim on the basis of AS 18.67.010 on the grounds the requested 
compensation was found to either not be actual and/or reasonable.  All Board members 
concurred with the decision. 

DENIED 

#32269 The claimant, a female, was a victim of an domestic violence assault. The Board 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67. The claimant 
requested the Board consider awarding medical expenses not previously considered.  It was the 
decision of the Board to award medical under AS 18.67.110(a)(1). All Board members concurred 
with the decision. 

AWARDED:  $150 Medical 

#32460 The claimant, a female, was a victim of sexual assault.  The Board previously 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded 
compensable expenses.  The claimant requested the Board consider awarding medical expenses 
not previously considered.  It was the decision of the Board to award the requested 
compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $916.02 Medical 

#32624 The claimant, a male, filed as an alleged victim of assault. The Board determined 
the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of 
the Board to add travel costs to the pre-approved dental under AS 18.67110(a)(1).  All Board 
members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $0 
Pre-approved $0 added travel to pre-approval 

42
 



 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

      
 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
   

 
 
 

   

 
   

 
 

 

  

 
 

#32695 The claimant, a female, was a victim domestic violence.  The Board previously 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded 
compensable expenses.  The claimant requested the Board consider awarding additional medical 
costs not previously considered.  It was the decision of the Board to award the requested 
compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED:	  $50 Medical 

#32830 The claimant, a male, was a victim of assault.  The Board previously determined 
the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded 
compensable expenses. The claimant requested the Board consider awarding additional medical 
costs not previously considered.  It was the decision of the Board to award medical under AS 
18.67.080(a)(1). All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED:  $70 Medical 
Pre-approved $5,605 Medical 

#32917 The claimant, a male, was a victim of assault.  The Board previously determined 
the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded 
compensable expenses.  The claimant requested the Board consider awarding additional medical 
costs not previously considered.  It was the decision of the Board to award medical under AS 
18.67.080(a)(1). All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED:	  $45 Medical 

#32990 The claimant, a female, filed as the relative of a victim of homicide.  The Board 
previously determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, 
and awarded compensable expenses.  The claimant requested the Board consider awarding lost 
wages and other costs not previously considered.  It was the decision of the Board to award 
medical under AS 18.67.080(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED:	 $1,356.42 Lost wages 
$1,302.71 Other 

#32995 The claimant, a male, filed as the relative of a victim of sexual abuse of a minor. 
The Board previously determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under 
AS 18.67, and awarded compensable expenses.  The claimant requested the Board consider 
awarding medical costs not previously considered.  It was the decision of the Board to award 
medical under AS 18.67.080(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED:	 $1,719.45 Medical 

#33045 The claimant, a female, filed as the relative of a victim of sexual abuse of a 
minor. The Board previously determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime 
under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable expenses. The claimant requested the Board 
consider awarding medical costs not previously considered.  It was the decision of the Board to 
award medical under AS 18.67.080(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED:	  $70 Medical 

43
 



 

 

 
  

   
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  

 
  

 
 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 
   

     
 
 

#33062/063/164/165 The claimant, a female, filed as the relative of victims of sexual abuse of 
a minor. The Board previously determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent 
crime under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable expenses.  The claimant requested the Board 
consider awarding medical costs not previously considered.  It was the decision of the Board to 
award medical under AS 18.67.080(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $0 
Pre-approved  $4,416  Child care 

#33091 The claimant, a male, filed as a victim assault.  The Board previously determined 
the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded 
compensable expenses.  The claimant requested the Board consider awarding medical costs not 
previously considered.  It was the decision of the Board to award medical under AS 
18.67.080(a)(1). All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED:  $749 Medical 

#33268/69/ The claimant, a female, filed as the relative of victims of homicide. The Board 
70/71 previously determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime 
under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable expenses. The claimant requested the Board 
consider awarding lost wages and other costs not previously considered.  It was the decision of 
the Board to award medical under AS 18.67.080(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 

AWARDED:  $7,500  Loss of Support 
$68,366.02 Money Market 

#33408 The claimant, a female, filed as the relative of a victim of homicide. The Board 
previously determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, 
and awarded compensable expenses.  The claimant requested the Board consider awarding loss 
of support not previously considered.  It was the decision of the Board to close the case for lack 
of supporting documents.  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

CLOSED: 

#33371 The claimant, a female, filed as a victim sexual assault.  The Board previously 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded 
compensable expenses.  The claimant requested the Board consider awarding medical costs not 
previously considered.  It was the decision of the Board to award medical under AS 
18.67.080(a)(1). All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $0 
Pre-approved $20,989 MHT-hospitalization 

44
 



 

 

 
   

 
 
 

 

 
   

 
 
 

 

 
  

 
 

 

 
   

 
      

 
 

 
  

 
 

 
 

 
 

#32945 The claimant, a male, filed as the victim of assault.  The Board determined the 
claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the 
Board to award medical and lost wages under AS 18.67.110(a)(1)(2).  All Board members 
concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED:	 $3,183.29 Medical 
$158.75 Lost wages 

#32997 The claimant, a male, filed as the victim of assault.  The Board determined the 
claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the 
Board to award medical and lost wages (choose the requested compensation) under AS 
18.67110(a)(1)(2). All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED:	 $5,376.40 Medical 
$1,641.82 Lost wages 

#33031 The claimant, a male, filed as the victim of assault.  The Board determined the 
claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the 
Board to award medical under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 

AWARDED:	  $1,441  Medical 

#33089 The claimant, a male, filed as the victim of assault.  The Board determined the 
claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the 
Board to award medical and lost wages under AS 18.67.110(a)(1)(2).  All Board members 
concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $11,941.46 Medical 
$5,494.5 Lost wages 

Pre-approved $2,600 MHT 

#33096/97 The claimant, a female, filed on her behalf and on behalf of her minor child as 
the victims of domestic violence.  The Board determined the victims to be innocent victims of a 
violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award lost wages under AS 
18.67.110(a)(2). All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED:	 $0 

#33140/141 The claimant, a female, filed on her behalf and on behalf of a minor child as the 
victims of homicide. The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent 
crime under AS 18.67. It was the decision of the Board to award funeral costs and loss of 
support under AS 18.67.(a)(1)(3). All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED:  $300 Funeral 
$26,550.18 Money Market 

45
 



 

 
   

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 

 
  

 
 

 

 
   

 
 
 

 

 
   

 
 

#33299/300/301 The claimant, a female, filed on her behalf and on behalf of her minor 
children as victims of homicide. The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a 
violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award loss of support under AS 
18.67.(a)(3).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $53,149.83 Money Market 

#33167 The claimant, a female, filed as the relative of a victim of manslaughter.  The 
Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It 
was the decision of the Board that your claim was eligible for compensable losses, however, none 
were documented.  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $0 

#33175 The claimant, a female, filed as the relative of a victim of manslaughter.  The 
Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It 
was the decision of the Board that your claim was eligible for compensable losses, however, none 
were documented.  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $0 

#33173/174 The claimant, a female, filed on behalf of her child as an alleged victim of sexual 
assault of a minor.  The claimant sought compensation for lost wages.  It was the determination 
of the Board that further investigation was required prior to a decision.  Therefore, the claim was 
referred to a hearing under AS 18.67.101. All Board members concurred with the decision. 

REFERRED: $0 

#33180 The claimant, a female, filed as the victim of assault.  The Board determined the 
claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the 
Board to award medical and legal fees under AS 18.67.(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with 
the decision. 

AWARDED: $36,418.60 Medical 
$3,581.40 Legal Fees 

#33183 The claimant, a male, filed as the victim of assault.  The Board determined the 
claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the 
Board to award medical under AS 18.67.(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $932.18 Medical 

46
 



 

 

 
    

   
 
 

 

 
 

 
      
      
      
      
      
      

 
 

 

 
   

 

      
 
 

 

 

 
 

 
    

 
 

#33189/190/ The claimant, a female, filed on her behalf and on behalf of her children as the 
191/192/193 relatives of a victim of homicide.  The Board determined the claimant to be an 
innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award loss 
of support under AS 18.67.(a)(3).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $28,080 Money Market 
Pre-approved $600 MHT per claim  

#33216/17 The claimant, a female, filed on here behalf and on behalf as the victims of 
sexual assault.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime 
under AS 18.67. It was the decision of the Board to award transportation, food and lodging 
under AS 18.67.(a)(1). All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED:  $180  Lodging/transportation 
$541.75 Other 

Pre-approved $1,200 MHT 
Pre-approved $2,600 MHT 
Pre-approved $2,160 Transportation 
Pre-approved $4,680 Transportation 
Pre-approved $1,596 Food 
Pre-approved $2,600 Lodging 

#33275 The claimant, a female, filed as the victim of sexual assault.  The Board 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the 
decision of the Board to award medical, dental and lost wages (choose the requested 
compensation) under AS 18.67.(a)(1)(2).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $36,759.68 Medical 
$640.32 Lost wages 
$320 MHT 

Pre-approved $2,280 MHT 

#33280 The claimant, a male, filed as an alleged victim of assault.  The claimant sought 
compensation for medical costs and lost wages.  It was the decision of the Board to deny the 
claim on the basis of AS 18.67.080(c) on the grounds the behavior of the victim contributed to 
the incident and, therefore, the victim’s injuries.  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

DENIED: 

#33282/397 The claimant, a female, filed on her behalf and on behalf of her child as the 
relatives of a victim of homicide.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of 
a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award loss of support under 
AS 18.67.(a)(3). All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $30,270 Money Market 

47
 



 

 
   

      
      

 
 

 

 

 
   

 
 

 

 
   

 
 

 

 
   

 
 

 

 
  

      
 
 

 

 
   

 
 

 

 
  

#33304/314 The claimant, a female, filed on her behalf and on behalf of her child a victim of 
assault.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 
18.67. It was the decision of the Board to award mental health under AS 18.67.(a)(1).  All Board 
members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $0 
Pre-approved $2,600 MHT 
Pre-approved $1,200 MHT 

#33323 The claimant, a female, filed as the relative of a victim of homicide.  The Board 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the 
decision of the Board to award lodging under AS 18.67.(a)(1).  All Board members concurred 
with the decision. 

AWARDED: $5,316.43 Lodging 

#33327 The claimant, a male, filed as the victim of assault.  The Board determined the 
claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the 
Board to award medical under AS 18.67.(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $1,240.84 Medical 

#33339 The claimant, a male, filed as the victim of assault.  The Board determined the 
claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the 
Board to award medical under AS 18.67.(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $6,951.79 Medical 

#33388 The claimant, a female, filed as the victim of assault.  The Board determined the 
claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the 
Board to award relocation under AS 18.67.(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 

AWARDED: $0 
Pre-approved $5,000 Relocation 

#32941 The claimant, a male, filed as the victim of assault.  The Board determined the 
claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the 
Board to award medical under AS 18.67.(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $7,996.26 Medical 

#32852 The claimant, a female, filed as the victim of assault.  The Board determined the 
claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the 
Board to award relocation costs under AS 18.67.(a)(1) through an Emergency Award.  All Board 
members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $0 

48
 



 

 

 
   

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 
   

 
 

 

 
  

   
   

 
 
 

#31337 The claimant, a male, was a relative of a victim of homicide.  The Board 
previously determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67. 
The board had previous awarded $600.30 lost wages, $1,240.04 legal fees, and $7,000 other. 
The claimant requested the Board’s forgiveness of indebtedness. It was the decision of the Board 
to forgive indebtedness. All Board members concurred with the decision.  

TOTAL INDEBTEDNESS FORGIVEN 

#32983 The claimant, a male, filed as an alleged victim of assault.  The claimant sought 
compensation for replacement of totaled car.  It was the decision of the Board to deny the claim 
on the basis of AS 18.67. 30(a)(3) on the grounds the claimant failed to meet statutory 
cooperation requirements with law enforcement and prosecution officials.  All Board members 
concurred with the decision. 

DENIED 

#32951 The claimant, a male, filed as an alleged victim of assault.  The claimant sought 
compensation for medical costs.  It was the decision of the Board to uphold the previous denial 
on the basis of AS 18.67 101/130(a)(2) on the grounds the claim failed to meet statutory 
reporting requirements.  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

DENIED 

#33058 The claimant, a male, filed as an alleged victim of Assault. The claimant sought 
compensation for medical expenses.  It was the decision of the Board to deny the claim on the 
basis of AS 18.67.101(2) on the grounds there was insufficient evidence to conclude a crime as 
listed in the Board's statute occurred.  The claimant requested a hearing and a hearing was held.  
After the hearing, it was the decision of the Board to over turn their previous denial and award 
the claim.  It was the decision of the Board to award medical and lost wages under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1),(2). All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED:	 $9,237.04 Medical 
$1,232.62 Lost wages 

#33059/060 The claimant, a male, filed as an alleged victim of Assault.  The claimant sought 
compensation for medical costs.  It was the decision of the Board to deny the claim on the basis 
of AS 18.67.080(c) on the grounds the behavior of the victim directly contributed to the incident.  
The claimant requested a hearing and a hearing was held.  After the hearing, it was the decision 
of the Board to over turn their previous denial and award the claim.  It was the decision of the 
Board to award medical and lost wages under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred 
with the decision. 

AWARDED 
Pre-approved 
Pre-approved

$0 
$37,400

 $2,600
 Medical 

MHT 

49
 



 

  

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
   

   
   

 
 

 

  

 
 

   
 
 

 

 
  

   
 
 

 

 
     

 
 

#33116 The claimant, a male, filed as an alleged victim of DUI.  The claimant sought 
compensation for lost wages, compensation of the child support he is supposed to be paying, and 
the costs to relocate to a handicap accessible residence.  It is the decision of the Board to defer 
its determination pending receipt of additional information.  All Board members concurred with 
the decision. 

DEFERRED 

#33199 The claimant, a female, filed as an alleged victim of Assault.  The claimant 
sought compensation for medical costs and lost wages.  It was the decision of the Board to deny 
the claim on the basis of AS 18.67. 010 and 130(a)(3)  on the grounds the claimant was not an 
innocent crime victim as defined in the statute and failed to meet statutory cooperation 
requirements with law enforcement and prosecution officials.  The claimant requested a hearing 
and a hearing was held.  After the hearing, it was the decision of the Board to over turn their 
previous denial and award the claim.  It was the decision of the Board to award medical and lost 
wages under AS 18.67.110(a)(1),(2).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED $4,694.18 Medical 
$1,587.46 Lost wages 

Pre-approved $29,443.32 Medical 
Pre-approved  $2,600  MHT 

#31467 The claimant, a female, filed on behalf of minor who was a victim of Sexual 
Abuse of a Minor.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime 
under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable expenses. The claimant requested the Board 
consider awarding additional counseling not previously considered.  It was the decision of the 
Board to award the requested compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members 
concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED  $69 MHT 
Pre-approved  $2,531  MHT 

#31943 The claimant, a female, was a victim of Assault.  The Board determined the 
claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable 
expenses.  The claimant requested the Board consider awarding additional counseling not 
previously considered.  It was the decision of the Board to award the requested compensation 
under AS 18.67.110(a)(1). All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED  $1,570  MHT 
Pre-approved  $1,030  MHT 

#32573/575 The claimant, a female, was a relative of a victim of Homicide.  The Board 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded 
compensable expenses.  The claimant requested the Board consider awarding additional lodging 
and food not previously considered.  It was the decision of the Board to award the requested 
compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED $1,596 Lodging & Food 

50
 



 

 

 

 
  

 
 

 

 
   

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

  

 
  

    
   
   
    

 
 

 

 

 
  

    
 
 

#32759 The claimant, a female, was a victim of Assault.  The Board determined the 
claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable 
expenses.  The claimant requested the Board consider awarding additional medical not previously 
considered.  It was the decision of the Board to award the requested compensation under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1). All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED  $4,599  Medical 

#32891 The claimant, a male, was a victim of Assault.  The Board determined the 
claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable 
expenses.  The claimant requested the Board consider awarding additional medical and dental 
not previously considered.  It was the decision of the Board to award the requested 
compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED $5,354.43 Medical/Dental 

#32945 The claimant, a male, was a victim of Assault.  The Board determined the 
claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable 
expenses.  The claimant requested the Board consider awarding additional medical not previously 
considered.  It was the decision of the Board to award the requested compensation under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1). All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED  $235 Medical 

#32995/96 The claimant, a male, filed on behalf of a minor who was a victim of Sexual 
Abuse of a Minor.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime 
under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable expenses. The claimant requested the Board 
consider awarding additional medical, counseling and other not previously considered.  It was the 
decision of the Board to award the requested compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board 
members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED $0 
Pre-approved $501.72 PX 
Pre-approved  $2,600  MHT 
Pre-approved  $1,200  MHT 
Pre-approved $30,127 Other 

#32997 The claimant, a male, was a victim of Assault.  The Board determined the 
claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable 
expenses.  The claimant requested the Board consider awarding additional medical not previously 
considered.  It was the decision of the Board to award the requested compensation under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1). All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED $0 
Pre-approved $6,502.29 Medical 

51
 



 

  

 
   

   
   

 
 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
    

 
 
 

 

 
   

 
 

 

 

 
 

 
 

#33044/045 The claimant, a female, filed on behalf of minor who were victims of Sexual 
Abuse of a Minor.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime 
under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable expenses. The claimant requested the Board 
consider awarding additional counseling not previously considered.  It was the decision of the 
Board to award the requested compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members 
concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED $209.01 MHT 
Pre-approved  $2,600  MHT 
Pre-approved  $2,600  MHT 

#33074 The claimant, a female, was a victim of Assault.  The Board determined the 
claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable 
expenses.  The claimant requested the Board consider awarding additional medical not previously 
considered.  It was the decision of the Board to award the requested compensation under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1). All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED  $41 Medical 

#33081/354 The claimant, a male, was a victim of Assault.  The Board determined the 
claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable 
expenses.  The claimant requested the Board consider awarding additional lost wages and 
transportation not previously considered.  It was the decision of the Board to award the 
requested compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(1),(2).  All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 

AWARDED $1068.74 Lost wages 
Pre-approved  $384  Transportation 

#33167 The claimant, a female, filed as the relative of a victim of Manslaughter.  The 
Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and 
awarded compensable expenses.  The claimant requested the Board consider awarding additional 
transportation not previously considered.  It was the decision of the Board to award the 
requested compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 

AWARDED $237.04 Transportation 

#33202 The claimant, a female, was a victim of Assault.  The Board determined the 
claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable 
expenses.  The claimant requested the Board consider awarding additional medical not previously 
considered.  It was the decision of the Board to award the requested compensation under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1). All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED  $143 Medical 

52
 



 

 

 

 
  

 
 

  

 
   

 
 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
   

   
    

 
 

#33276 The claimant, a male, was a victim of Assault.  The Board determined the 
claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable 
expenses.  The claimant requested the Board consider awarding additional medical not previously 
considered.  It was the decision of the Board to award the requested compensation under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1). All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED	  $1,057  Medical 

#33304/14 The claimant, a female, filed on her behalf and on behalf of her child a victim of 
assault.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 
18.67. The Board previously determined the victim to be an innocent victim of a violent crime 
under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable expenses. The claimant requested the Board 
consider awarding additional loss to dependants not previously considered.  It was the decision 
of the Board to award the requested compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(2),(3).  All Board 
members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED	 $27,788.56 Money market 
$8.411.33 Other 

#31958 The claimant, a female, filed as friend of an alleged victim of assault.  The 
claimant sought compensation for services rendered to care for victim.  It was the decision of the 
Board to deny the claim on the basis of AS 18.67. 010 on the grounds the claim did not meet 
standard of care for a board payment. All Board members concurred with the decision. 

DENIED 

#32831 The claimant, a male, filed as a victim of assault. The Board determined the 
claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the 
Board to award medical under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 

AWARDED	  $653 Medical 

#32964/32507 The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of assault.  The Board determined the 
claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the 
Board to award other, mental health and relocation under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board 
members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED $2,452.89 Other 
Pre-approved  $2,600  MHT 
Pre-approved $2,518.01 Relocation 

53
 



 

 

 

 
   

 
   
   

 
 

 
  

 
 
 

  

 

 
 

 

 
 

 
   
   

 
 

 

 
   

 
 
 

 

 
   

 

#32927 The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of sexual assault.  The Board 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the 
decision of the Board to award medical, counseling, relocation, and lost wages under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1),(2). All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED $340.81 Medical 
$120.06 Lost wages 

Pre-approved  $2,600  MHT 
Pre-approved  $5,000  Relocation 

#33108/109 The claimant, a male and female, filed as the relatives of a victim of homicide.  
The Board determined the claimants to be innocent victims of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It 
was the decision of the Board to award funeral and other under AS 18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board 
members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED  $7,000  Funeral 
$1,521.49 Other 

#33129 The claimant was an apparent assault victim.  The claimant sought compensation 
of losses.  It was the decision of the Board to defer determination pending further investigation.  
All Board members concurred with the decision. 

DEFERRED 

#33204/205 The claimant, a female, filed on behalf of a minor as a victim of assault.  The 
Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It 
was the decision of the Board to award medical, counseling and lost wages under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1),(2). All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED	  $30 Medical 
$1,734.20 Lost wages 

Pre-approved  $2,600  MHT 
Pre-approved  $1,200  MHT 

#33224 The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of sexual assault.  The Board 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the 
decision of the Board to award medical and lost wages under AS 18.67.110(a)(1),(2).  All Board 
members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED	 $264.15 Medical 
$1,682.11 Lost wages 

#33228 The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of assault.  The Board determined the 
claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the 
Board to award other under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 

AWARDED	 $3659.74 Other 

54
 



 

 

 
  

   
   

 
 

 

 
   

 
 

  
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 
   

   
   
   

    
 

#33296 The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of assault.  The Board determined the 
claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the 
Board to award medical, counseling and relocation under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board 
members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED  $2,070  Medical 
Pre-approved  $2,600  MHT 
Pre-approved  $3,500  Relocation 

#33317 The claimant, a male, filed as a victim of assault.  The Board determined the 
claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the 
Board to award medical under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 

AWARDED $2,322.55 Medical 

#33318 The claimant, a male, filed as alleged victim of assault.  The claimant sought 
compensation for medical costs.  It was the decision of the Board to deny the claim on the basis 
of AS 18.67. 080(c): 130(a)(3) on the grounds the claimant failed to meet statutory cooperation 
requirements with law enforcement and prosecution officials. All Board members concurred with 
the decision. 

DENIED 

#33329 The claimant, a male, filed as relative of a victim of homicide.  The Board 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the 
decision of the Board to award medical and other under AS 18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members 
concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED  $471 Medical 
$1,650  Other 

#33330/331 The claimant, a female, filed on behalf of a minor as a victim of sexual abuse of 
a minor. The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 
18.67. It was the decision of the Board to award medical and counseling under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1). All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED $1,352.88 Medical 
$675 MHT 

Pre-approved  $2,600  MHT 
Pre-approved  $1,200  MHT 
Pre-approved  $7,000  Medical 

55
 



  

  

 

 
  
 

 
 
 

 

 
   

 
  

 
 
 

 

 
  

 

 
 
 

 

 
  

 
 

 

 
   

 
 

#33335/400/484 The claimant, a female, filed on her own behalf and on behalf of her 
minor children as a victim of sexual assault of a minor.  The Board determined the claimant to be 
an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award 
counseling under AS 18.67.110(a)(1). All Board members concurred with the decision. 

Pre approve up to $2,600 
$1,200 
$600 
$600 

MHT 
MHT 
MHT 
MHT 

#33342 The claimant, a female, filed as the relative of a victim of homicide. The Board 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the 
decision of the Board to award funeral, transportation, other and lost wages under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1),(2),(4).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED $606.97 Lost wages 
$4,170.91 Funeral 
$841.01 Transportation

 $1,292.42 Other 

#33366 The claimant, a female, filed as the relative of a victim of homicide.  The Board 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the 
decision of the Board to award medical, funeral, transportation and other under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1)(4). All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED  $37.44  Medical 
$542.81 Funeral 
$405  Transportation 
$939.01 Other 

#33370 The claimant, a female, filed as the relative of a victim of homicide.  The Board 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the 
decision of the Board to award travel and funeral under AS 18.67.110(a)(4).    All Board 
members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED  $1,500  Travel 
$500 Funeral 

#33436 The claimant, a female, filed as a relative of a victim of homicide.  The Board 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the 
decision of the Board to award travel under AS 18.67.110(a)(4).  All Board members concurred 
with the decision. 

AWARDED $1,015.60 Travel 

56
 



  

  

  

 

 

 
  

   
  

 
 

  

 

 
 

 

    

 
  

 
 

 

 
  

  
 
 

 

    

 
   

 
 

 

 
  

 
  

 
 

#33348/49 The claimant, a female, filed on behalf of her minor child as a victim of sexual 
assault of a minor.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent 
crime under AS 18.67. It was the decision of the Board to award counseling under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1). All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED  $2,090  MHT 
Pre-approved  $1,060  MHT 
Pre-approved  $650 MHT 

#33350 The claimant was an apparent assault victim.  The claimant sought compensation 
of losses.  It was the decision of the Board to defer determination pending further investigation.  
All Board members concurred with the decision. 

DEFERRED 

#33352 The claimant, a male, filed as a victim of assault.  The Board determined the 
claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the 
Board to award medical under AS 18.67.110(a)(1). All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 

AWARDED  $2,925  Medical 

#33355 The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of sexual assault.  The Board 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the 
decision of the Board to award medical and lost counseling under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board 
members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED  $62.25  Medical 
Pre approve up to $2,600 MHT 

#33356 The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of assault.  The Board determined the 
claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the 
Board to award medical under AS 18.67.110(a)(1). All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 

AWARDED $4,409.24 Medical 

#33359 The claimant, a male, filed as a victim of Hit & Run.  The Board determined the 
claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the 
Board to award medical and lost wages under AS 18.67.110(a)(1),(2).  All Board members 
concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED  $2,611  Medical 
$1,208.07 Lost wages 

Pre-approved  $4,775 Medical 

57
 



  

 

 

 
  

   
  

 
 

 

 
   

 
 

  
 
 

 

    

 
   

 
 

 

    

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
  

  
 
 

#33361/483 The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of assault.  The Board 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the 
decision of the Board to award counseling under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members 
concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED $0 
Pre-approved  $2,600 MHT 
Pre-approved  $1,200  MHT 

#33369 The claimant, a male, filed as a victim of assault.  The Board determined the 
claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the 
Board to award medical, dental, counseling, and lost wages under AS 18.67.110(a)(1),(2).    All 
Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED $20,543.99 Medical 
$6,180.83 Lost wages 

Pre approve up to $9,175.18 Medical/dental 
Pre approve up to $2,600 MHT 

#33372 The claimant, a male, filed as a victim of assault.  The Board determined the 
claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the 
Board to award medical under AS 18.67.110(a)(1). All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 

AWARDED $7,099.90 Medical 

#33376 The claimant, a male, filed as a victim of assault.  The Board determined the 
claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the 
Board to award medical under AS 18.67.110(a)(1). All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 

AWARDED  $979 Medical 

#33377 The claimant, a male, filed as an alleged victim of arson.  The claimant sought 
compensation for damage to his vehicle.  It was the decision of the Board to deny the claim on 
the basis of AS 18.67. 10(a)(1) on the grounds this compensation is not compensable under 
board statute. All Board members concurred with the decision. 

DENIED 

#33387/514 The claimant, a female, filed on behalf of her minor child as a victim of sexual 
abuse of a minor.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime 
under AS 18.67. It was the decision of the Board to award relocation under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).    
All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED $0 
Pre-approved  $5,000  Relocation 

58
 



  

  

  

  

 

 

 
  

 
 

 

 
   

   
 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 
  

   
  
   

 
 

 

 
   

 

#33390 The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of assault and the Board previously 
awarded an emergency award in the amount of 479.98 for security expenses.  The Board 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the 
decision of the Board to award security under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members 
concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED	 $0 

#33409 The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of assault.  The Board determined the 
claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the 
Board to award medical and counseling under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members 
concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED $2,128.51 Medical 
Pre-approved  $2,600  MHT 

#33411 The claimant, a male, filed as an alleged victim of car accident/reckless driving.  
The claimant sought compensation for lost wages and medical costs.  It was the decision of the 
Board to deny the claim on the basis of AS 18.67. 101 on the grounds the incident which this 
case is based is based on is not a violent crime as listed in A.S. 18.67.101. All Board members 
concurred with the decision. 

DENIED 

#33414 The claimant, a female, filed as a relative of an alleged homicide.  The claimant 
sought compensation for funeral, medical, and counseling costs.  It was the decision of the Board 
to deny the claim on the basis of AS 18.67.080 on the grounds the behavior of the victim 
contributed and, therefore, his injuries and/or death.  All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 

DENIED 

#33420/465 The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of assault.  The Board determined the 
claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the 
Board to award medical, counseling and relocation under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board 
members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED  $8.17  Relocation 
Pre-approved $4,852.75 Medical 
Pre-approved  $2,600  MHT 
Pre-approved $4,141.83 Relocation 

#33429 The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of assault.  The Board determined the 
claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the 
Board to award medical and lost wages under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members 
concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED	 $747.60 Medical 
$42.52  Lost wages 

59
 



  

  

  

 

  

 

 
 

 

 
 

  
 
 

 
 

 
  

   
  
  
  
  

 
 

 
   

 
   
   
   
   
  
  

 
 

#33431 The claimant was an apparent assault victim.  The claimant sought compensation
 
of losses.  It was the decision of the Board to defer determination pending further investigation.  

All Board members concurred with the decision. 


DEFERRED 


#33437/38 The claimant, a female, filed on behalf of her minor child as a victim of assault. 

The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  

It was the decision of the Board to award medical and counseling under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All 

Board members concurred with the decision. 


AWARDED  $375 Medical 

Pre-approved  $2,600  MHT 


#33447/551/2/3/4 The claimant, a female, filed on behalf of her minor children as a victim 

of assault. The Board determined the victims to be innocent victims of a violent crime under AS 

18.67. It was the decision of the Board to award counseling under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All 
Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED $0 
Pre-approved $2,600 MHT 
Pre-approved $1,200 MHT 
Pre-approved $1,200 MHT 
Pre-approved $1,200 MHT 
Pre-approved $1,200 MHT 

#33454/455/383/84 The claimant, a male, filed on behalf of his minor children as a victim of 
sexual assault of a minor.  The Board determined the victims to be innocent victims of a violent 
crime under AS 18.67. It was the decision of the Board to award counseling, relocation, re-
establishment and lost wages under AS 18.67.110(a)(1),(2).  All Board members concurred with 
the decision. 

AWARDED $769.38 Lost wages 
$4,948.06 Relocation 

Pre-approved $2,600 MHT 
Pre-approved $2,600 MHT 
Pre-approved $2,600 MHT 
Pre-approved $1,200 MHT 
Pre-approved $51.94 Relocation 
Pre-approved $2,500 Re-establishment 

60
 



  

  

  

  

 

 
  

   
   
   
  

    
 
 

 

 
   

 
 
 

 

 
  

   
 
 

 

 
  

   
 
 

 

 

 
 

  

 

 

#33457/488/89/90 The claimant, a female, filed on behalf of herself and on behalf of her 
minor children as a victim of sexual assault.  The Board determined the claimant to be an 
innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award 
counseling and relocation under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 

AWARDED $0 
Pre-approved $2,600 MHT 
Pre-approved $2,600 MHT 
Pre-approved $1,200 MHT 
Pre-approved $1,200 MHT 
Pre-approved $2,000 Relocation  

#33466 The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of assault.  The Board determined the 
claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the 
Board to award medical and lost wages under AS 18.67.110(a)(1),(2).  All Board members 
concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED	 $4,665.84 Medical 
$5,820.83 Lost wages 

#33481 The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of human trafficking.  The Board 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the 
decision of the Board to award counseling under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  Board members 
concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED $0 
Pre-approved $2,600 MHT 

#33482 The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of human trafficking.  The Board 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the 
decision of the Board to award counseling under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  Board members 
concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED $0 
Pre-approved $2,600 MHT 

#33492/493 The claimant was an apparent assault victim.  The claimant sought compensation 
of losses.  It was the decision of the Board to defer determination pending further investigation.  
All Board members concurred with the decision. 

DEFERRED 

#33495 The claimant was an apparent assault victim.  The claimant sought compensation 
of losses.  It was the decision of the Board to defer determination pending further investigation.  
All Board members concurred with the decision. 

DEFERRED 

61
 



 

 

 
  

   
  
  
   
     

 
 

 

 
  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
     

 

   
 
 

 

 
   

 
 

#33499/500 The claimant, a female, filed on her behalf and on behalf of her minor child as a 
victim of assault. The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime 
under AS 18.67. It was the decision of the Board to award counseling, transportation, food, and 
lodging under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED $0 
Pre-approved  $2,600 MHT 
Pre-approved  $1,200  MHT 
Pre-approved  $8,170  Transportation 
Pre-approved  $3,192  Food 
Pre-approved $5,206 Lodging 

#33517 The claimant, a female, filed on behalf of her minor child as a victim of sexual 
abuse of a minor.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime 
under AS 18.67. It was the decision of the Board to award travel under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All 
Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED $0 
Added to previously approve travel cost for claim #33157 and #33158 

#33526/27/28 The claimant, a female, filed on her behalf and on behalf of her minor children as 
the victim of assault.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent 
crime under AS 18.67. It was the decision of the Board to award transportation under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1). All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED  $600  Transportation 

#33539/582 The claimant, a male and female, filed as the relatives of a victim of homicide.  
The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  
It was the decision of the Board to award medical, transportation, lodging and funeral under AS 
18.67.110(a)(4). All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED $901.29 Transportation 
$703.76 Lodging 
$5,485.18 Funeral 

Pre-approved $12,844.77 Medical 

#33088 The claimant, a female, filed as an alleged victim of Robbery.  The claimant 
sought compensation for lost wages.  It was the decision of the Board to deny the claim on the 
basis of 18.67.130(a)(3) on the grounds the claimant failed to cooperate with law enforcement. 
The claimant requested a hearing and a hearing was held.  After the hearing, it was the decision 
of the Board to over turn their previous denial and award the claim.  It was the decision of the 
Board to award lost wages under AS 18.67.110(a)(2).  All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 

AWARDED $506.92 Lost wages 

62
 



 

 

 

 
  

   
 
 

 

 
  

  
 
 

 

 
  

 
 

 

 
 

  
 
 

 

 
  

  
 
 

#32874 The claimant, a female, was a victim of Assault.  The Board determined the 
claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded compensable 
expenses.  The claimant requested the Board consider awarding additional security not previously 
considered.  It was the decision of the Board to award the requested compensation under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1). All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED $0 
Pre-approved $2,029.25 Security 

#33115 The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of assault.  The Board determined the 
claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the 
Board to award medical and counseling under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred 
with the decision. 

AWARDED  $64.17  Medical 
$40 MHT 

Pre-approved  $2,560  MHT 

#33456 The claimant, a male, filed as a victim of assault.  The Board determined the 
claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the 
Board to award lost wages under AS 18.67.110(a)(2).  All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 

AWARDED  $1,500  Lost wages 

#33459 The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of assault.  The Board determined the 
claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the 
Board to award medical and counseling under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred 
with the decision. 

AWARDED  $320 Medical 
Pre-approved  $2,280  MHT 

#33506 The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of assault.  The Board determined the 
claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the 
Board to award counseling and lost wages under AS 18.67.110(a)(2).  All Board members 
concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED  $3,169  Lost wages 
Pre-approved  $2,600  MHT 

63
 



  

 

 

 

 
     

    
    
  

     
  

 
    

    
  

    
      

    
 
 

 
  

   
  
  

 
 

  

 

 
  

 
 

     
   

 
 

   

 

 
 

#33544/48/49/50 The claimants a male and female, filed as the victims of assault and 
homicide. The Board determined the victims and claimants to be innocent victims of a violent 
crime under AS 18.67. It was the decision of the Board to award medical, counseling, relocation, 
re-establishment, and lost wages under AS 18.67.110(a)(1),(2),(4).  All Board members 
concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED:  $0 
Pre-approved  $2,600  MHT 
Pre-approved $14,833.39 Medical 
Pre-approved  $5,000  Relocation 
AWARDED $1,216.61 Lost wages 

$5,000 Re-establishment 
$34 Re-location 

Pre-approved $600 MHT 
AWARDED  $2,466  Re-establishment 

$3,202 Re-establishment 
Pre-approved  $2,600 MHT 
AWARDED  $1,798  Re-location 
Pre-approved $600 MHT 

#33561/62/84 The claimant, a male, filed on behalf of minors as the victims of sexual of abuse 
of a minor.  The Board determined the victims to be innocent victims of a violent crime under AS 
18.67. It was the decision of the Board to award counseling under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All 
Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED $0 
Pre-approved  $1,200 MHT 
Pre-approved  $600 MHT 
Pre-approved  $600 MHT 

#33116 The claimant, a male, filed as an alleged victim of DUI.  The claimant sought 
compensation for lost wages, compensation of the child support he is supposed to be paying, and 
the costs to relocate to a handicap accessible residence. It was the decision of the Board to defer 
its determination pending receipt of additional information. The claimant requested a hearing and 
a hearing was held. After the hearing, it was the decision of the Board to over turn their 
previous denial and award the claim.  It was the decision of the Board to award medical and lost 
wages under AS 18.67.110(a)(1) and (a)(2).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED  $232.80 Medical 
$9,524.96 Lost wages 
$3,621 Child support 

Pre-approved $5,000 Live in provider 
Pre-approved  $5,000  Move/rehab unit 

#33129 The claimant, a male, was an apparent assault victim.  The claimant sought 
compensation of losses.  It was the decision of the Board to defer determination pending further 
investigation. The claimant requested a hearing and a hearing was held.  After the hearing, it 
was the decision of the Board to award the claim.  It was the decision of the Board to award 
medical under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED  $5,181.93 Medical 

64
 



 

 

   

 

 
 

    
 
 

 

 
  

 
 

 

 
   

 
   
   

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

#33495 The claimant, a male, was an apparent assault victim.  The claimant sought 
compensation of losses.  It was the decision of the Board to defer determination pending further 
investigation.  The claimant requested a hearing and a hearing was held.  After the hearing, it 
was the decision of the Board to award the claim.  It was the decision of the Board to award 
medical under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED  $17,234.10 Medical 
Pre-approved $22,765.90 Medical & Transportation to Medical 

#33180 The claimant, a female, filed as the victim of assault.  The claimant sought 
forgiveness of indebtedness to the Board.  The Board previously determined the claimant to be 
an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to forgive 
the indebtedness under AS 18.67.110(a)(1) and (a)(2), All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 

AWARDED $0 

#33280 The claimant, a male, filed as an alleged victim of assault.  The claimant sought 
compensation for medical costs and lost wages.  It was the decision of the Board to deny the 
claim on the basis of AS 18.67.080(c) on the grounds the behavior of the victim contributed to 
the incident and, therefore, the victim’s injuries.  The claimant requested a hearing and a hearing 
was held.  After the hearing, it was the decision of the Board to over turn their previous denial 
and award the claim.  It was the decision of the Board to award medical and lost wages under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1) and (a)(2). All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED $10,471.78 Medical 
$3,490.78 Lost wages 
$67.39 Transportation 

Pre-approved  $2,600 MHT 
Pre-approved  $2,500 Dental 

#32630/728/729 The claimant, a female, filed for herself and on behalf of her children as 
alleged victims of Assault.  The claimant sought compensation for medical costs.  It was the 
decision of the Board to deny the claim on the basis of AS 18.67.010 and .080 (c) on the grounds 
the claim failed to meet the purposes for which the Board was established and the behavior of 
the claimant contributed to the incident and, therefore, her injuries. The claimant requested a 
hearing and a hearing held. The Board decided to uphold their earlier denial.  All Board members 
concurred with the decision. 

FINAL DENIAL DOCUMENTATION 

32483/84/68/69/70 The claimant, a female, filed on her own behalf and on behalf of her 
minor children as victims of sexual assault of a minor.  The Board determined the claimant to be 
an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  The claimant requested the Board consider 
awarding additional lost wages not previously considered.  It was the decision of the Board to 
award lost wages under AS 18.67.110(a)(2).    All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED  $1,255.03 Lost wages 

65
 



  

  

  

 

 

 
 

   
    
    

 
 

 
   

 
 

 

 
      

 
 

 

 

 
  

 
 

 

    

 
 

 
 

#32920/33015/16/17/18/19 The claimant, a female filed on her own behalf and on behalf 
of her minor children as the victim of and witnesses to Domestic Violence.  The Board determined 
the victim to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the 
Board to award relocation and counseling costs under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members 
concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED  $1,232.40 Relocation 
Pre-approved  $1,900  Relocation 
Pre-approved $786.72 Re-establishment 
Pre-approved $480.98 Transportation 

#32972/73 The claimant, a female filed on her own behalf and on behalf of her minor child 
as victims of Robbery.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent 
crime under AS 18.67. The claimant requested the Board consider awarding additional lost 
wages not previously considered.  It was the decision of the Board to award lost wages under AS 
18.67.110(a)(2). All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED $2,163.08 Lost wages 

#33006 The claimant, a female, filed as the relative of a victim of Manslaughter.  The 
Board determined the victim to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  The 
claimant requested the Board consider awarding additional payment of student loan not 
previously considered.  It was the decision of the Board to award student loan payment under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1). All Board members concurred with the decision. 

Pre-approved $8,300 Student loan co-signer 

#33101 The claimant, a female, filed on her own behalf, and on behalf of her child who 
was a victim of Sexual Abuse of a Minor. The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent 
victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  The claimant requested the Board consider awarding 
additional mental health therapy not previously considered.  It was the decision of the Board to 
award mental health therapy under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 

AWARDED  $2,000 MHT 

#33372 The claimant, a male, filed as a victim of assault.  The Board determined the 
claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  The claimant requested the 
Board consider awarding additional medical not previously considered.  It was the decision of the 
Board to award medical under AS 18.67.110(a)(1). All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 

AWARDED  $17,741.08 Medical 

66
 



  

 

 

 
  

   
 
 

 

 
  

   
 
 

 
  

    
 
 

 

 
  

 
 

 

 
  

    
  

 
 

#33482 The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of human trafficking.  The Board 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  The 
claimant requested the Board consider awarding additional relocation not previously considered.  
It was the decision of the Board to award relocation under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board 
members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED  $0 
Pre-approved  $5,000  Relocation 

#32725 The claimant, a male, filed as the victim of assault.  The Board determined the 
claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the 
Board to award medical and lost wages under AS 18.67.110(a)(1) and (a)(2).    All Board 
members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED  $404.5 Medical 
$30,108.06 Lost wages 

Pre-approved  $2,600 MHT 

#33079/080/33535/36 The claimant, a female, filed on her behalf and on behalf of her minor 
children as victims of sexual assault of a minor and the Board previously awarded an emergency 
award in the amount of $3,000 for relocation expenses.  The Board determined the claimant to 
be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded relocation expenses.  It 
was the decision of the Board to award the requested compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  
All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED  $2,384 Relocation/re-establishment 
Pre-approved $636 Re-establishment 

#33288/692 The claimant, a male, filed on behalf of his granddaughter as a victim of hit and 
run. The Board determined the victim to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 
18.67. It was the decision of the Board to award transportation under AS 18.67. 110(a)(1).  All 
Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED $310  Transportation 

#33378 The claimant, a female, filed as the victim of sexual assault.  The Board 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the 
decision of the Board to award medical, lost wages and relocation under AS 18.67. 110(a)(1) and 
(a)(2). All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED $15 Medical 
$900.14 Lost wages 
$643.08 Relocation 

Pre-approved $4,356.92 Relocation 
Pre-approved  $2,600  MHT 

67
 



 

 

 

 
  

 
 

  

 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 

 

 
  

 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 

#33391 The claimant, a male, filed as the victim of an assault.  The Board determined 
the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of 
the Board to award medical under AS 18.67. 110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 

AWARDED 	 $460 Medical 

#33461 The claimant, a male was an apparent assault victim.  The claimant sought 
compensation of losses.  It was the decision of the Board to defer determination pending trial 
results.  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

DEFERRED 

#33480 The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of assault.  The Board determined the 
claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the 
Board to award lost wages under AS 18.67. 110(a)(2).  All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 

AWARDED  	 $640.32 Lost wages 

#33498/97 The claimant, a female, filed on her own behalf and on behalf of her minor child 
as a victim of a sexual assault of a minor and the Board previously awarded an emergency award 
in the amount of $372.99 for lost wages.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent 
victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award the 
requested compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(2).  All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 

AWARDED	 $0 

#33504 The claimant, a female, was a victim of a assault and the Board previously 
awarded an emergency award in the amount of $442.22 for lost wages.  The Board determined 
the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded lost wages.    
It was the decision of the Board to award the requested compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(2).  
All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED	 $0 

#33505 The claimant, a female, filed as the relative of a victim of homicide.  The Board 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the 
decision of the Board to award medical and lost wages under AS 18.67.110(a)(1) and (a)(2).  All 
Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED  	 $146.62 Medical 
$166.75 Lost wages 

68
 



  

 

 

 
  

   
    

 
 

 

 
  

 
 

 

 
 

  
 
 

 
 

    
   
   

 
 

 

 
   

 

    
    
    
    

 
 

#33512/513 The claimant, a female, filed on her own behalf and on behalf of her minor child 
as victim of sexual of assault of a minor.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent 
victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award medical 
under AS 18.67.110(a)(1). All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED $800 Medical 
Pre-approved  $2,600 MHT 
Pre-approved  $1,200 MHT 

#33518 The claimant, a female, was a victim of a sexual assault and the Board previously 
awarded an emergency award in the amount of $1,202.31 for lost wages.  The Board determined 
the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded lost wages.    
It was the decision of the Board to award the requested compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(1) 
and (a)(2). All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED $523 Medical 

#33519 The claimant, a female, filed as victim of sexual assault of a minor.  The Board 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the 
decision of the Board to award mental health under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members 
concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED  $0 
Pre-approved  $2,600  MHT 

#33531/32 The claimant, a female, filed on her own behalf and on behalf of her minor child 
as victim of sexual of assault of a minor.  The Board determined the victim and claimant to be an 
innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award and 
lost wages under AS 18.67.110(a)(2).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED  $169.42 Lost wages 
Pre-approved  $2,600 MHT 
Pre-approved  $1,200 MHT 
Pre-approved  $5,000  Relocation 

#33558/634/635/691/692 The claimant, a female, was a victim of a assault and the Board 
previously awarded an emergency award in the amount of $1,500 for relocation expenses.  The 
Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and 
awarded relocation expenses.  It was the decision of the Board to award the requested 
compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED  $632.64 Medical 
$1,600 Re-establishment 
$4,024.95 Relocation 

Pre-approved $375.05 Relocation 
Pre-approved  $2,600 MHT 
Pre-approved  $1,200 MHT 
Pre-approved  $1,200 MHT 

69
 



  

  

  

 

 
  

  
  
  

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
    

 
 

 
 

 
 

    
    
    

 
 

#33559/620/621 The claimant, a female, was a victim of an assault and the Board 
previously awarded an emergency award in the amount of $1,285 for relocation expenses.  The 
Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and 
awarded relocation expenses.  It was the decision of the Board to award the requested 
compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED: $0 
Pre-approved  $2,600  MHT 
Pre-approved  $1,200  MHT 
Pre-approved  $1,200  MHT 

#33563 The claimant, a female, was a victim of a assault and the Board previously 
awarded an emergency award in the amount of $579.03 for relocation expenses.  The Board 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded 
relocation expenses.  It was the decision of the Board to award the requested compensation 
under AS 18.67.110(a)(1). All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED  $0 

#33564 The claimant, a male, filed as a victim of assault.  The Board determined the 
claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the 
Board to award medical and lost wages under AS 18.67.110.(a)(1) and (a)(2).  All Board 
members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED  $4,598.66 Medical 
$586.96 Lost wages 

Pre-approved $11,395.46 Medical 

#33566/619 The claimant, a female, filed on her own behalf and on behalf of her minor child 
was a victim of an assault and the Board previously awarded an emergency award in the amount 
of $1,500 for relocation expenses.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim 
of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded relocation expenses.  It was the decision of the 
Board to award the requested compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members 
concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED  $350.35 Medical 
$3,500 Relocation 
$905.20 Re-establishment 
$430.41 Other 

Pre-approved  $2,600 MHT 
Pre-approved  $1,200 MHT 
Pre-approved $1,594.80 Relocation  

70
 



 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

   
 
 

 

 

 
 

   
 
 

#33567/68 The claimant, a female, filed on her own behalf and on behalf of her minor child 
as a victim of sexual assault of a minor.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent 
victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award lost wages 
and transportation under AS 18.67.110(a)(1) and (a)(2).  All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 

AWARDED  $695.15 Lost wages 
$1,672 Transportation 

#33569 The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of assault.  The Board determined the 
claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the 
Board to award lost wages under AS 18.67.(a)(2).  All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 

AWARDED  	 $1,707.69 Lost wages 

#33670 The claimant, a male, filed as the relative of a victim of homicide.  The Board 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the 
decision of the Board to award lost wages and funeral costs under AS 18.67.(a)(2) and (a)(4).  
All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED  	 $747.04 Lost wages 
$1,795 Funeral 

#33585 The claimant, a male, filed as a victim of assault.  The Board determined the 
claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the 
Board to award medical and lost wages under AS 18.67.(a)(1) and (a)(2).  All Board members 
concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED  	 $676.05 Medical 
$935.58 Lost wages 

#33589 The claimant, a female, filed as the relative of a victim of sexual abuse of a 
minor. The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 
18.67. It was the decision of the Board to award mental health under AS 18.67.(a)(1).  All Board 
members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED  $0 
Pre-approved  $1,200 MHT 

#33605 The claimant, a female, filed on behalf of her minor child as victim of sexual 
assault of a minor.  The Board determined the victim to be an innocent victim of a violent crime 
under AS 18.67. It was the decision of the Board to award mental health under AS 18.67.(a)(1).  
All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED  $0 
Pre-approved  $1,200 MHT 

71
 



  

  

 

 

 
 

 
    
   
   

 
 

 

 
 

 
    

 
 

 

 
 

 
    
   
  
   

 
 

 

 
 

    
    

 
 

#33608/616 The claimant, a female, filed on her own behalf and on behalf of her daughter 
who was a victim of a kidnapping and sexual assault and the Board previously awarded an 
emergency award in the amount of $493 for relocation expenses.  The Board determined the 
claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, and awarded relocation 
expenses.  It was the decision of the Board to award the requested compensation under AS 
18.67.110(a)(1)(2). All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED  $122.73 Lost wages 
$986 Transportation 

Pre-approved  $2,600  MHT 
Pre-approved  $600 MHT 
Pre-approved  $3,680  Relocation 

#33612/657 The claimant, a female, was a victim of a kidnapping and sexual abuse and the 
Board previously awarded an emergency award in the amount of $1,500 for relocation expenses.  
The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67, 
and awarded relocation expenses.  It was the decision of the Board to award the requested 
compensation under AS 18.67.110(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED  $2,088.90 Medical 
$72.03 Transportation 

Pre-approved $3,427.97 Relocation 

#33613 The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of domestic violence.  The Board 
determined the claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the 
decision of the Board to award relocation under AS 18.67.(a)(1).  All Board members concurred 
with the decision. 

AWARDED $100 MHT 
$1,200 Relocation 

Pre-approved $4,369.22 Medical 
Pre-approved  $2,500 MHT 
Pre-approved  $3,800  Relocation 
Pre-approved  $2,500 Security 

#33615/611 The claimant, a male, filed on behalf of his minor child as a victim of sexual 
assault of a minor.  The Board determined the victim to be an innocent victim of a violent crime 
under AS 18.67. It was the decision of the Board to award mental health under AS 18.67.(a)(1).  
All Board members concurred with the decision. 

AWARDED  $0 
Pre-approved  $2,600 MHT 
Pre-approved  $1,200 MHT 

72
 



 

 

 
 

   
 
 

 
 

    
   

 
 

 

 
 

 

    

 
   

 

#33626 The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of assault.  The Board determined the 
claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the 
Board to award mental health under AS 18.67.(a)(1).  All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 

AWARDED  $0 
Pre-approved  $2,600 MHT 

#33650/351 The claimant, a female, filed on her own behalf and on behalf of her minor child 
as the relatives of a victim of homicide.  The Board determined the claimant to be an innocent 
victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  It was the decision of the Board to award mental 
health and funeral costs under AS 18.67.(a)(1) and (a)(4).  All Board members concurred with 
the decision. 

AWARDED  $370.78 MHT 
$2,676.54 Funeral 

Pre-approved $229.92 MHT 
Pre-approved  $600 MHT 

#33173/174 The claimant, a female, filed for minor child who was an apparent sexual assault 
of a minor victim.  The claimant sought compensation of losses.  It was the decision of the Board 
to refer to an investigator.  All Board members concurred with the decision. 

REFERRED 

#33296 The claimant, a female, filed as a victim of assault.  The Board determined the 
claimant to be an innocent victim of a violent crime under AS 18.67.  The claimant requested the 
Board consider awarding additional medical not previously considered.  It was the decision of the 
Board to award medical under AS 18.67.110(a)(1). All Board members concurred with the 
decision. 

AWARDED $2,569.51 Medical 

73
 


